

---

No. 22-386

---

IN THE

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM 2022

---

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TEAM No. 12

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></b> .....	iii
<b><u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b> .....	2
I. Statement of the Facts.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	2
<b><u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	4
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	6
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION AND HOLD THAT ICWA IS A CONSTITUTIONAL USE OF CONGRESS’S LAWSMAKING AUTHORITY UNDER ARTICLE I AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TENTH AMENDMENT’S ANTICOMMANDEERING DOCTRINE.....	9
A. <u>ICWA is a constitutional application of Congress’s Article I authority because the Indian Commerce Clause grants Congress broad authority to regulate the field of Indian affairs.</u> .....	10
B. <u>ICWA does not violate the anticommandeering doctrine because it sets minimum federal standards that evenhandedly regulates private and state actors and does not command state legislatures or executive officials to enforce the federal standards.</u> .....	15
C. <u>ICWA preempts any conflicting state law governing Indian child custody proceedings because ICWA is a constitutional application of Congress’s Article I authority to regulate Indian affairs and ICWA does not violate the anticommandeering doctrine.</u> .....	19
II.   THE ICWA PROVISIONS CHALLENGED BY RESPONDENTS SHOULD BE HELD CONSTITUTIONAL BY THIS COURT BECAUSE THEY ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE. ....	21
A. <u>The ICWA provisions at issue do not contain racial classifications, and thus, they are subject to rational basis review.</u> .....	23

1.	The ICWA provisions are political, rather than racial, classifications based on the unique status of Indian tribes as quasi-sovereign entities. ....	23
2.	These ICWA provisions survive rational basis review because they are rationally related to the goal of ensuring the continuance and longevity of the Indian tribes and people. ....	27
B.	<u>Even if the Court determines that the ICWA provisions at issue contain racial classifications, these classifications survive strict scrutiny.</u> ....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Supreme Court Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl, 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	7, 8, 13
Antoine v. Washington, 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	12
Bd. Cnty. Comm’rs v. Seber, 318 U.S. 705 (1943) .....	23
Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico, 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	10, 12, 13
FCC v. Beach Comnc’ns, 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	27
Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	23, 29
Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo, 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	20
Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co., 410 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	27
McCarty v. McCarty, 453 U.S. 210 (1981) .....	9, 20, 21
McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	11
Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield, 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	8
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	Passim
Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	Passim
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15, 18, 20
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	15, 17, 18
Rice v. Olson, 324 U.S. 786 (1945).....	11
Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	25
Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	11, 12
United States v. Antelope, 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	23, 24
United States v. Harris, 106 U.S. 629 (1883) .....	9
United States v. Holliday, 70 U.S. 407 (1865) .....	12, 13, 14

United States v. Kagama, 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	11
United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	10, 13, 14
United States v. Yazell, 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....	20
Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Nation, 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	10
Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	23
Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	11

**Federal Circuit Court Decision**

Brackeen v. Haaland, 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc), cert. granted sub nom. Nation v. Brackeen, 212 L. Ed. 2d 215 (Feb. 28, 2022), and cert. granted, 212 L. Ed. 2d 215 (Feb. 28, 2022), and cert. granted sub nom. Texas v. Haaland, 212 L. Ed. 2d 215 (Feb. 28, 2022), and cert. granted, 212 L. Ed. 2d 215 (Feb. 28, 2022).....	Passim
---	--------

**State Court Decision**

In re Santos Y., 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	7
--	---

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I.....	Passim
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	Passim
U.S. Const amend. X.....	Passim

**Statutory Provisions**

25 U.S.C. § 1901 (2022).....	Passim
25 U.S.C. § 1902 (2022).....	Passim
25 U.S.C. § 1903 (2022).....	22, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1912 (2022).....	17

25 U.S.C. § 1913 (2022).....	Passim
25 U.S.C. § 1914 (2022).....	21, 22, 28, 30
25 U.S.C. § 1915 (2022).....	Passim
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-14.1-11 (2021) .....	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-15-05 (2021) .....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, § 1-4-204 (2022).....	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-5B-112 (2022).....	16
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-7A-19.1 (2022).....	24

**Legislative Reports**

Indian Child Welfare Act Proc., 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	29

**Secondary Authority**

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2017) .....	Passim
Gregory Ablavsky, Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause, 124 Yale L. J. 1012 (2015) .....	9, 11, 12
U.S. Cong., Table of Laws Held Unconstitutional by the Supreme Court in Whole or in Part, Const. Annotated, <a href="https://constitution.congress.gov/resources/unconstitutional-laws/">https://constitution.congress.gov/resources/unconstitutional-laws/</a> (last visited Oct. 5, 2022).....	23, 24
